
 

 

 
THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

A Meeting of the Aberdeenshire Licensing Board appointed in terms of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 will be held by VIRTUAL MEETING, on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 
10:15 am.  
 
Members are invited to join the call from 10 A.M. 
 
 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023      Fiona Stewart 
 
     Clerk to the Licensing Board 
 
 

BUSINESS  
1.   SEDERUNT AND DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 

 
2.   PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

 
Consider, and if so desired, adopt the following resolution:- 
  
(1)       to have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)               eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
(b)              advance equality of opportunity between those who share 

a protected characteristic and persons who do not share 
it; and  

(c)               foster good relations between those who share a 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

  
(2)        where an Integrated Impact Assessment is provided, to consider 

its contents and take those into account when reaching a 
decision. 

 

4 

 
3.   DRAFT MINUTES 26TH APRIL 2023   

 
5 - 15 

 
4.   PREMISES AND PROVISIONAL LICENCES - NON CONTENTIOUS   

 
16 - 34 

 
5.   MAJOR VARIATIONS REPORT - NON-CONTENTIOUS   

 
35 - 63 

 
6.   MAJOR VARIATION - HEARING - FRASERBURGH LEISURE 

CENTRE   
 

64 - 71 

 
(A)   Appendix 1 - Application form and related paperwork 

 
72 - 106 

 
(B)   Appendix 2 - Copy Representations 

 
107 - 
111  

(C)   Appendix 3 - Local Conditions 
 

112 - 
118  

Public Document Pack



 

 

(D)   Appendix 4 - Legal Test 
 

119 - 
145  

(E)   Appendix 5 - Procedure for Hearing 
 

146 - 
147  

(F)   Appendix 6 - Written Submissions 
 

148 
 
7.   MAJOR VARIATION - HEARING - BANCHORY LODGE HOTEL   

 
149 - 
156  

(A)   Application Form and Related Paperwork 
 

157 - 
189  

(B)   Appendix 2 - Representations and Objections 
 

190 - 
214  

(C)   Appendix 3 - Local Conditions 
 

215 - 
221  

(D)   Appendix 4 - Legal Test 
 

222 - 
248  

(E)   Appendix 5 - Procedure for Hearing 
 

249 - 
250  

8.   APPROVAL OF DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT FOR FORMAL 
CONSULTATION REPORT   
 

251 - 
256 

 
(A)   Appendix 1 - Updated Timeline 

 
257 - 
260  

(B)   Main Policy Statement 
 

261 - 
276  

(C)   Policy Statement - Appendix 1 
 

277 - 
293  

(D)   Policy Statement - Appendix 2 
 

294 - 
300  

(E)   Policy Statement - Appendix 3 
 

301 - 
304  

(F)   Supplementary Policy 1 
 

305 - 
312  

(G)   Supplementary Policy 2 
 

313 - 
316  

(H)   Supplementary Policy 3 - Overprovision 
 

317 - 
354  

(I)   Supplementary Policy 4 
 

355 - 
362  

(J)   Supplementary Policy 5 
 

363 - 
366  

(K)   Supplementary Policy 6 
 

367 - 
384  

(L)   Supplementary Policy 6 - Appendix 1 
 

385 
 
(M)   Supplementary Policy 6 - Appendix 2 

 
386 - 
387  

(N)   Supplementary Policy 6 - Appendix 3 
 

388 
 
(O)   Supplementary Policy 7 

 
389 - 
392  

(P)   Supplementary Policy 8 393 



 

 

  
(Q)   Glossary 

 
394 - 
395  

(R)   Appendix 3 - Consultation Exercise - Draft Timeline 
 

396 - 
400  

(S)   Appendix 4 - Draft IIA 
 

401 - 
424  

9.   DATE OF NEXT BOARD MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting is 16 August 2023. 
 

 

 
 



 
STATEMENT ON EQUALITIES  
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY – GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 
What is the duty? 
  
In making decisions on the attached reports, Members are reminded of their legal duty 
under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to:- 
(i)  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
(ii)  advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 
 characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(iii)  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

 persons who do not share it. The “protected characteristics” under the 
 legislation are: age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; 
 race; religion or
[...]
efer to the following link:-
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/EqualityAct/psed_technical_guid
ance_scotland.doc  
 

Page 4
Item 2

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/EqualityAct/psed_technical_guidance_scotland.doc
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/EqualityAct/psed_technical_guidance_scotland.doc


 

 

 
THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

  
Minute of the Meeting of the ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD, held by MICROSOFT 
TEAMS only on WEDNESDAY 26th April 2023 at 10.15 a.m. 
 
 
Sederunt:  
 
Board Members: 
Mrs Marion Ewenson (Convenor); Mr Geoff Crowson; Mr Jeff Goodhall; Mr Trevor Mason; Mr 
Richard Menard; Mrs Jenny Nicol; Ms Mel Sullivan; Mr Iain Taylor 
 
In Attendance: 
Fiona M. Stewart and Lynsey Kimmitt, Depute Clerks to the Board; Lisa Godini, Keith 
Simpson and Kevin MacDonald Licensing Standards Officers; Sergeant Neil Grant, Police 
Scotland;  
 
Observing: 
Jenny Mearns, Administrator (Livestream), Harriet Tevendale and Clark Simpson, Paralegals; 
Beatrice Hay and Delsya Borland, Administrators 
 
Forum Members: 
None 
 
The Convenor welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 
Ms Dawn Black and Mr Stewart Adams had tendered their apologies for the meeting. 
 
Apologies were also received from Lauren Cowie and Jill Joss, Depute Clerks and Sarah 
Ward, Licensing Standards Officer 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
3. STATEMENT ON EQUALITIES 

 
In making decisions on the following items of business, the Board agreed, in terms of 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
 
1.  To have regard to the need to: - 

 
(a) Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
(b) Advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

Page 5
Item 3



 

 

(c) Foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 
2. Where an Integrated Impact Assessment was provided, to consider its contents and 

take those into account when reaching their decision. 
 
4. MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING OF 22nd FEBRUARY 2023 – FOR APPROVAL 

 
The Board agreed the Minutes were a correct record of the meeting. 

 
5. LlCENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR 

PREMISES/PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCES – NON CONTENTIOUS 
 
Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 19th April 2023 in respect of 
applications for premises/provisional premises licences, copies of which had been 
circulated in advance, the Board decided the applications as undernoted:  

 
 1. Ardoe House Hotel, South Deeside Road, Blairs, Aberdeen 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 
 2. Aspire, St. John the Baptist Church, Seafield Terrace, Portsoy 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report 
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 
 3. Cammies, Cammachmore, Stonehaven 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report, 
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 

 4. Fraserburgh Hotel, 5-13 Mid Street, Fraserburgh 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report, 
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 

 5. Almondine, Unit 2 Burn Lane, Inverurie 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report, 
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 

Page 6
Item 3



 

 

 6. The Residence and Hummingbird Café, Rebecca Carr Resident, Midmill, 
Kintore, Inverurie 

Following receipt of the Certificate of Compliance, Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report, 
• the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 
6. LlCENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005  - MAJOR VARIATIONS – NON-CONTENTIOUS 

 
Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 19th April 2023 in respect of 
applications for major variations of premises licences, copies of which had been 
circulated in advance, the Board decided the applications as undernoted:  

 
 1. Aldi Stores Ltd, Harlaw Road, Inverurie 

Granted subject to  
• the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
• The specific conditions set out in the Board report 

 
7. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 – APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL 

PREMISES LICENCE - HEARING – THE TSB BUILDING, 12 MAIN STREET, TURRIFF 
 
1. The applicant was represented by Christine Hosie. 

2. The objectors were neither present nor represented at the hearing, but their written 
submission had been circulated to the Board and all parties in advance of the hearing 

3. Sgt Neil Grant represented the Chief Constable 

4. Sarah Ward, Licensing Standards Officer was not present but was represented by 
Kevin MacDonald, Licensing Standards Officer 

5. Louise Manson represented Environmental Health 

6. The applicant was invited to speak to the application 

7. Sgt Grant spoke to the Chief Constable’s Representation 

8. Keving MacDonald spoke to the Licensing Standards Officer’s representation 

9. Louise Manson spoke to the Environmental Health representation 

10. The applicant was afforded an opportunity to respond to the submissions made by 
the other parties 

11. An opportunity was afforded to Members to ask questions of all parties 

12. The Board invited concluding remarks in reverse order 

a. Louise Manson had nothing to add 

Page 7
Item 3



 

 

b. Kevin MacDonald had nothing to add 

c. Sgt Grant had nothing to add 

d. The applicant had nothing to add 

13. No legal advice was required from the Depute Clerk 

14. The Depute Clerk read out the terms of the legal test 

15. The Board opted not to adjourn to deliberate the application 

16.  The Board was satisfied they had sufficient information to make a decision 

17. Mr Goodhall, seconded by Mr Mason, moved as a motion that there was no evidence 
before the Board to support any of the grounds of refusal and that the application be 
granted subject to the recommended local and specific conditions outlined in the 
report. 

18. No amendment was proposed. 

19. The Board confirmed the decision was unanimous 

The decision of the Board was, therefore, that the application was GRANTED, there 
being no evidence to support any of the grounds of refusal, subject to the 
recommended local and specific conditions set out in the report. 
 

8. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 – APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES  
LICENCE – HEARING – THE LEARNEY ARMS, TORPHINS 

1. Louise Manson represented Environmental Health 

2. The Licence Holder was represented by David Scott, Solicitor, Aberdeen 

3. Mr Chowdhury was neither present nor represented at the hearing 

4. Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the hearing. 

5. Louise Manson was invited to speak to the Complaint 

6. Lisa Godini was invited to speak to her report 

7. David Scott was invited to address the Board in respect of the Complaint, the 
report and the submissions made in respect thereof. 

8. An opportunity was afforded to Members to ask questions of all parties. 

9. The Board invited concluding remarks in reverse order 

a. David Scott made concluding remarks 

b. Lisa Godini made concluding remarks 

c. Louise Manson made concluding remarks 

Page 8
Item 3



 

 

10. The Board adjourned to deliberate the application 

11. On resuming the bench, the Depute Clerk summarised what had been discussed 
during the adjournment 

12. The Board confirmed they had sufficient evidence upon which to make a decision 

13.  The Board firstly dismissed the following grounds of review as set out in the 
complaint: 

a. The Premises Licence Holder has failed to comply with the requirements 
of Noise Abatement Notices issued by Environmental Health Service on 
the basis that this was outwith the Board’s remit and was enforceable under 
other l
[...]
able to control the noise for certain times but not for others and 
that the situation had been deteriorating.  The activity was linked to the sale of alcohol in 

Page 9
Item 3



 

 

that there would be no noise issues if the sale of alcohol was not taking place within the 
licensed premises. 

Further the Board agreed that it was necessary for the purposes of the Preventing Public 
Nuisance Licensing Objective to issue a written warning to the Premises Licence Holder 
and to vary the terms of the Premises Licence to attach Conditions 1 and 5 of the Board’s 
local conditions to the licence. 

Finally, the Board agreed that no action in terms of Section 84 of the 2005 Act was 
required in relation to the Designated Premises Manager. 

 
9. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 – APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF 

PREMISES LICENCE – HEARING – THE PORT PAPER SHOP, PORT 
ELPHINSTONE, INVERURIE 
 

1. The applicant was represented by Mrs Rajwant at the Hearing 
2. The applicant’s agent was neither present nor represented at the hearing but had 

lodged written submissions, which had been circulated to the Board and all parties 
in advance of the hearing 

3. Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the hearing 
4. The applicant was invited to speak to the application 
5. Lisa Godini was invited to speak to her representation 
6. The applicant was afforded an opportunity to respond to the submissions of the 

LSO. 
7. An opportunity was afforded to Board Members to ask questions of both parties 
8. The Board invited concluding remarks in reverse order 

a. Lisa Godini made concluding remarks 

b. The Applicant made concluding remarks 

9. Legal advice was not required from the Depute Clerk 
10. The Depute Clerk read out the terms of the Legal Test 
11. The Board opted not to adjourn to deliberate the application 
12. The Board confirmed they had sufficient information upon which to make a 

decision 
13. Mrs Ewenson, seconded by Mr Menard, moved as a motion t
[...]
presented at the hearing 

6. Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the hearing 

7. Louise Manson represented Environmental Health at the hearing 

8. The Applicant was invited to speak to the application 

9. Sgt Grant spoke to the Chief Constable’s representation 

10. Lisa Godini spoke to her representation 

11. Louise Manson spoke to the Environmental Health representation 

12. The Applicant was afforded an opportunity to respond to the submissions made. 

13. An opportunity was afforded to Board Members to ask questions of all parties. 

14. The Board invited concluding remarks in reverse order 

a. Louise Manson had nothing to add 

b. Lisa Godini made concluding remarks 

c. Sgt Grant had nothing to add 

d. The Applicant made concluding remarks 

15. The Board did not require legal advice from the Depute Clerk 

16. The Depute Clerk read out the terms of the Legal Test 

Page 11
Item 3



 

 

17. The Board opted not to adjourn to deliberate the application 

18. The Board confirmed they had sufficient evidence upon which to make a decision 

19. Mr Menard, seconded by Mr Crowson, moved as a motion that a justification to 
depart from the Board’s Policy on hours had been made on the basis that the LSO 
had given assurances that the proposed conditions meant the premises could be 
managed properly, the diversity of activities provided in the premises and that the 
proposed local and specific conditions, with the addition of:- 

a.  a door steward being in place from midnight on the days the late hours 
were operating being added as a specific condition 

b. 7 days advance notification to the Police and LSO of when the 2am opening 
will apply 

and that, none of the grounds of refusal being found to apply, the application should 
be granted in those terms. 

20. No amendment was proposed. 

21. The Board confirmed the decision to be unanimous 

The Board therefore granted the application as applied for, subject to the 
recommended local a
[...]
ed for, 4-5 required a watching brief and there was no evidence of 
overprovision in the remaining settlements 

7.  Authorised officers to consider options for setting an approved capacity for alcohol 
displays in off sales and present them at the June Board 

8.  Noted that further statistical data was still to be obtained 

9.  Agreed to retain the late applications policy for occasional licences 

10. Noted that the local conditions for occasional licences would be reviewed 

11. Agreed that the Premises Licence Conditions be reviewed and that they should 
incorporated the suggested additional conditions recommended in the report and that 
the terminal hour for outside drinking areas be amended to 10.00pm 

12.  Agreed to retain the provisions relating to the end of aisle alcohol displays 

13. Agreed to retain the policy provisions relating to vertical drinking establishments 

14.  Noted that the formal consultation process would include exploring interest in and 
the potential for reinstating the Aberdeenshire Licensing Forum 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 28th June 2023 
 

Noted 
 

 
The Convenor drew the meeting to a close, at which point the recording of the meeting 
ended. 
 
The recordings of the meeting can be found at the following links: 

Page 14
Item 3



 

 

 
Part One 
 
Part Two 
 
Part Three 
 
Part Four 
 
Part Five 

 

Page 15
Item 3

https://youtu.be/Ib9nw6v6Jn4
https://youtu.be/Ib9nw6v6Jn4
https://youtu.be/utpvupX3V54
https://youtu.be/utpvupX3V54
https://youtu.be/TKP2oQ_nSwg
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pZ6bvXs5NBg&t=118s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pZ6bvXs5NBg&t=118s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ogql9gGPGHc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ogql9gGPGHc


 

 
  

 

THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 
     
 
REPORT TO LICENSING BOARD – 28th June 2023 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES/PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCES 
NON-CONTENTIOUS APPLICATIONS 

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations   

1.1. This report re
[...]
oll call vote for 
transparency purposes] 

(vi) If there is an amendment, then there MUST be a vote. The Convenor has the 
casting vote. 

(j) The Depute Clerk will confirm the decision taken by the Board 

NOTE TO PARTIES 

The parties will then be asked to leave the meeting, failing which the Depute 
Clerk will remove the parties from the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 250
Item 7(e)



THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 
  

  
REPORT TO ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD – 28th June 2023  

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2023-2028 
APPROVAL OF DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT FOR CONSULTATION 

1  Executive Summary / Recommendations  
 
1.1 The Aberdeenshire Licensing Board must, by statute, review their Licensing 

Policy Statement within 18 months of the local government election in May 2023.   
 

Following reports to the Board identifying main issues relating to the preparation 
of a new Policy Statement, and advising of the outcome of an engagement 
exercise in respect of the main issues identified by the Board, this report asks 
the Board to consider and approve the terms of a Draft Policy Statement, as set 
out at Appendix 2 to this report, for the purposes of a formal consultation 
exercise thereon, before considering and approval a Final Policy Statement in 
October 2023 to take effect from 1st November 2023.    

1.2    It is recommended that the Board: - 
 

1.2.1 Note the terms of the updated Timeline for Review of the Policy 
Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to this Report; 

1.2.2 Considers and approves the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
set out in Appendix 2 to this Report for the purposes of carrying out 
a formal consultation exercise; 

1.2.3 Approves the terms of the Consultation Timeline attached as 
Appendix 3 to this Report, and, in particular –  

• Agrees to consider approval of the Final Statement of 
Licensing Policy at a Special Meeting of the Licensing Board 
to be held on 25th October 2023 

• Authorises the Clerk to the Board to conduct the consultation 
exercise on behalf of the Board 

1.2.4 Notes the terms of the updated draft Integrated Impact Assessment 
in relation to the review process. 

1.2.5 Notes that an update Report will be brought to the Board at their 
meeting on 16th August 2023. 

 
2   Purpose and Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 At the meetings of each of the three former Divisional Licensing Boards held in 

October 2018 the Divisional Boards approved a Statement of Policy for the then 
three Aberdeenshire Divisional Board areas. The Divisional Boards agreed that 
the Statements of Policy should be amalgamated into one document, whilst 
respecting the regional variations. Aberdeenshire Council dissolved the three 
Divisional Boards, and the new Aberdeenshire Licensing Board adopted the 
previous policy, including the regional variations from the previous Boards, at 
their meeting on 29th April 2020, and following the local government election in 
May 2022 the Board adopted the existing policy.  

Page 251
Item 8



 
2.2 The Board agreed there were a number of main issues to consider in the review 

of the existing Policy and approved the undertaking of an engagement exercise 
at their meeting on 12th October 2022 (Item 9(i)).  The report can be accessed 
here.1 

 
2.3 The engagement exercise was carried out between 31st October 2022 and 6th 

January 2023.  A report on the results of the engagement exercise was presented 
to the Board at their meeting on 22nd February 2023 (Item 9(ii)).  The report can 
be accessed here.2 

 
2.4 Following review of the evidence ingathered from the engagement exercise by 

the Licensing Team, the Board considered an analysis Report at their meeting 
on 28th April 2023 (item 13).  The report can be accessed here3.  The Board 
agreed the following for the purposes of drafting a Licensing Policy Statement to 
be submitted to the Board for approval on 28th June 2023 for the purposes of 
carrying out a for
[...]
ith the revised statutory guidance. 

 
3.3 The current Statement of Licensing Policy can be found online5. The report 

presented to the Committee on 31st of August6 set out the legislative 
requirements is therefore not repeated in this report.  

 
 Time Line Update 
 
3.4 The Timeline for Reviewing the current Statement of Licensing Policy is as set 

out in Appendix 1 to this report for noting. 
 

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
3.5 Following the decisions made by the Board at their meeting on 28th April 2023, 

as referred to at Section 2.4 above, Officers have reviewed the current Statement 
of Licensing Policy and revised its terms creating a draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy to be consulted on.  The draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached as 
Appendix 2 to this Report.  Changes are set out in red text for ease of reference.   

 
3.6  The Board is asked to consider the revisals made, and approve the Draft for the 

purposes of carrying out a formal consultation exercise, the details of which are 
set out at Section 3.7of this Report, below. 

 
Formal Consultation Process 
 

3.7 To enable the Board to meet the statutory deadline of publication of a new 
Statement of Licensing Policy by 1st November 2023 officers have drafted a 
Consultation Timeline to ensure the process stays on track.  The draft Timeline 
is attached as Appendix 3 to this Report and referred to for its terms.   

 
3.8 The Board should note that the October Meeting of the Board is set for 4th 

October 2023 so as to avoid the Council’s vacation period during October.  
However, this does not enable officers sufficient time to review the evidence 
ingathered from the Consultation Exercise and to finalise the terms of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  The Board is therefore asked to approve a 
Special Meeting of the Board to be held on 25th October 2023 solely for the 
purpose of approving the Final Statement of Licensing Policy, as set out in the 
draft Timeline in t

Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 
 
Minute of the Meeting of the ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD, held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS only on 28 JUNE 2023 at 10.15 am 
 
 
Sederunt:  
 
Board Members: 
Mrs M Ewenson(Convenor),  Ms Dawn Black (Vice-Convenor), Mr Stewart Adams, Mr 
Geoff Crowson, Mr Trevor Mason, Mr Richard Menard (until the end of item 7), Mrs 
Jenny Nicol and Ms Mel Sullivan 
 
In Attendance: Fiona M Stewart, Depute Clerk to the Board; Martin Ingram, Principal 
Solicitor (Governance); Lisa Godini, Sarah Ward and Kevin MacDonald, Licensing 
Standards Officers; PC Ian Duthie, Police Scotland; Harriet Tevendale, Paralegal 
  
 
Observing: Jenny Mearns, Administrator (Livestream; Beatrice Hay, Administrator 
  
 
Forum Members: None 
  
 
Apologies: 
Mr Jeff Goodhall and Mr Iain Taylor. 
 
Apologies were also received from Jill Joss and Lynsey Kimmitt, Depute Clerks, 
Sergeant Neil Grant, Police Scotland; and Keith Simpson, Senior Licensing Standards 
Officer. 
 
The Convenor welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

1 Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 
  
Mrs Ewenson (Convenor) declared an interest in item 7 on the agenda by reason of a 
family member being connected to the applicant.  She left the meeting and took no part 
in the consideration of the item. 
  
Ms Dawn Black (Vice-Convenor) chaired item 7 in the Convenor’s absence. 
  
  
 

2 Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)       To have due regard to the need to:- 



  
(a)  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 

  
(b)  advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
  

(c)  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it, and 

  
(2)       to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its 

contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 
  
 

3 Draft minutes 26th April 2023 
 
The Board agreed the minutes were a correct record of the meeting.  
 

4 Premises and Provisional Licences - Non Contentious 
 

Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 15th June 2023 in respect of 
applications for premises/provisional premises licences, copies of which had been 
circulated in advance, the Board decided the applications as undernoted:  
  

1.      Haddo House, Methlick, Ellon, AB41 7EQ 

Granted subject to  
·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
·       the specific conditions set out in the Board report 

  
 

5 Major Variations Report - Non-Contentious 
 
Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 15th June 2023 in respect of 
applications for major variations of premises licences, copies of which had been 
circulated in advance, the Board decided the applications as undernoted: 
  
1.    Balmoral Estate, Ballater, AB53 5TB 

Granted subject to  
·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
·       The specific conditions set out in the Board report 

  
2.    The Rustic Grill, 13-15 Balmellie Street, Turriff, AB53 4DW 

Granted subject to  
·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  

  
3.    The Clerkhill Inn, Baylands Crescent, Peterhead, AB42 2YA 

Granted subject to  
·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
·       The specific conditions set out in the Board report 

  



4.    The Butchers Arms, 14 West High Street, Inverurie, AB51 3SA 
Granted subject to  

·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
·       The specific conditions set out in the Board report 

  
5.    The Tolbooth, Old Pier, Stonehaven, AB39 2JU 
Granted subject to  

·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
  

6.    Fraserburgh Indoor Leisure Centre, North Links, Seaforth Street, 
Fraserburgh, AB43 9BB 

 
Granted subject to  
·       the local conditions set out in the Board report,  
·       The specific conditions set out in the Board report 

  
 

6 Major Variation - Hearing - Fraserburgh Leisure Centre 
 
This hearing did not proceed, the parties having agreed the terms of additional 
conditions prior to the date of the Board. The application was granted as a non-
contentious report Minuted as Item 5(6) above.  
 

7 Major Variation - Hearing - Banchory Lodge Hotel 
 
1.    The applicant was represented by Janet Hood, solicitor, Edzell. Christopher 

Hodgens, Director, was also in attendance at the hearing as an Observer. 
2.    PC Ian Duthie, Police Scotland represented the Chief Constable. 
3.    Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer represented Keith Simpson Senior 

Licensing Standards Officer who was unable to attend the Hearing. 
4.    Mr Alan Jackson, Objector was neither present nor represented at the hearing.  

He had lodged written submissions which had been circulated to all parties and 
Board Members in advance of the meeting.  His  written representation and 
submissions were considered by the Board in determining the application. 

5.    Mr Coutts, objector, had withdrawn his objection and did not therefore take part 
in the hearing. 

6.    Mr Gray was unable to attend the meeting.  His objection was considered by the 
Board in determining the application. 

7.    Dr and Mrs Shanks were present at the hearing by phone. 
8.    Mr Wilson was present at the hearing by phone. 
9.    Preliminary Issue 

a.    Mr Wilson requested that the meeting be postponed on the basis that he 
had not been provided with proper notice of the hearing and had not had 
adequate time to engage legal representation or prepare for the hearing. 

b.    The Board heard the applicant’s agent in respect of the request for the 
postponement and argued that Mr Wilson had lodged an objection on 
time, had received the required legal notice of the hearing and that her 
client was ready to proceed. 

c.     The Depute Clerk acknowledged that Mr Wilson had not received 14 
days’ notice of the meeting as was the Board’s standard practice, but that 
Mr Wilson had received formal notice 8 days in advance of the hearing.  



The statutory requirement under the Licensing (Procedure)(Scotland) 
Regulations 2007 was for 7 days’ notice of hearing to be given to all 
parties which had been met. 

d.    The Board concluded they had sufficient evidence upon which to make a 
decision in relation to the preliminary matter. 

e.    Mrs Black, seconded by Mr Adams, moved as amotion that sufficient 
notice had been given and that the hearing should proceed. 

f.      No amendment was proposed. 
g.    The Board confirmed that the decision to proceed was unanimous. 

10. The applicant was invited to speak to the application 
11. PC Duthie spoke to the Chief Constable’s Representation 
12. Lisa Godini spoke to the Licensing Standards Officer’s representation 
13. Dr Shanks spoke to his objection. 
14. Mr Wilson spoke to his objection. 
15. The applicant was afforded an opportunity to respond to the submissions made 

by the other parties 
16. An opportunity was afforded to Members to ask questions of all parties 
17. The Board invited concluding remarks in reverse order 

a.    Mr Wilson made concluding remarks 
b.    Dr Shanks made concluding remarks 
c.     Lisa Godini made concluding remarks. 
d.    PC Duthie made concluding remarks 
e.    Mrs Hood made concluding remarks 

18. No legal advice was required from the Depute Clerk 
19. The Depute Clerk read out the terms of the legal test, advising Members of 

which sections were relevant and not relevant to the application under 
consideration.  She also reminded Board Members that planning matters, noise 
matters, land ownership, and public access to land in Scotland were all matters 
regulated by other legislation/regulatory bodies and could not be taken into 
account by the Board in determining whether the application could be granted, as 
was enforcement of any breach of operation under the Covid Regulations.  The 
purpose of the hearing also for the Board to determine the whether the terms of 
the variation application could be granted and not whether there were any issues 
with the operation of other parts of the licensed premised in terms of the 
premises licence currently held. 

20. The Board opted not to adjourn to deliberate the application 
21.  The Board was satisfied they had sufficient information to make a decision 
22. Mr Mason, seconded by Mr Menard, moved as a motion that the application be 

granted on the basis that there was no relevant evidence before the Board to 
engage any of the relevant grounds of refusal set out in the Legal Test under the 
Act.  This was subject to local condition 31 having a terminal hour of 2230, as 
agreed to by the Applicant during the hearing. 

23.  No amendment was proposed. 
24. The Board confirmed that support for the motion was unanimous 

The decision of the Board was therefore that the APPLICATION WAS GRANTED 
subject to the recommended local and specific conditions set out at Section 3.11 and 
3.12 of the report with Local Condition No 31 having a terminal hour of 2230 hours. 
  
The Board further agreed to recommend that the Licensing Standards Officers, using 
their mediation role, bring together the Licence Holder, the neighbours, and the 



relevant Council Services to see if a solution could be found to some of the issues 
raised during the hearing which fell outwith the remit of the Board for consideration. 
  

8 Approval of Draft Policy Statement for Formal Consultation Report 
 
Having considered the terms of a report by the Depute Clerk seeking approval of 
the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy for the purpose of consultation thereon, 
dated 20th June 2023, copies of which had been circulated to members in advance, 
the Board: 

a.    Noted the terms of the updated Timeline for Review of the Policy Statement 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

b.    Considered and approved the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report for the purposes of carrying out a formal 
consultation exercise. 

c.     Approved the terms of the Consultation Timeline attached as Appendix 3 to 
the report and 

i.         Agreed to consider approval of the Final Statement of 
Licensing Policy at a Special Meeting of the Board to be held 
on 25th October 2023; and 

ii.        Authorised the Clerk to the Board to conduct the consultation 
exercise on their behalf. 

d.    Noted the terms of the updated draft Integrated Impact Assessment in 
relation to the review process. 

e.    Noted that an update report would be brought to the Board at their meeting 
on 16th August 2023. 

  
9 Date of Next Board Meeting 

 
Noted. 
  
The Convenor drew the meeting to a close, at which point the recording of the meeting 
ended. 

  
The recordings of the meeting can be found at the following links: 

  
Part One 

  
Part Two 
  
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gQAuWCUn9B8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FFDZKyd5h0M

